## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN'S TRANSFER OF ELEVATOR SUBCODE JURISDICTION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

**WHEREAS**, in June 2021, the Township of Pennsauken ("Township") contracted with Cherry Hill Township ("Cherry Hill") through a shared services agreement for the Township's use of Cherry Hill's elevator inspector for necessary inspections and plan review ("June 2021 Contract"); and

**WHEREAS**, Cherry Hill's elevator inspector retired after execution of the June 2021 Contract; and

**WHEREAS**, Cherry Hill has been unsuccessful in hiring a replacement elevator inspector; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township seeks to transfer Elevator Subcode jurisdiction to the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs ("NJ DCA") for the provision of all elevator inspections and elevator plan review; and

**WHEREAS**, the NJ DCA requires the Township to adopt a resolution authorizing the transfer of Elevator Subcode jurisdiction to the State of New Jersey; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken ("Township Committee") finds transferring inspection and plan review responsibilities to the NJ DCA is the best economic decision for the Township since contracting with a new third-party inspector is a larger financial burden; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee finds transferring inspection and plan review responsibilities to the NJ DCA is in the best interest of the Township's residents and patrons; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the Township Committee hereby authorizes the transfer of Elevator Subcode jurisdiction to the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
Pamela Scott-Forman Acting Township Clerk